
 

 

 
 

TOWN OF PALM BEACH 
Information for Town Council Meeting on: March 20, 2018 
 
TO:  Mayor and Town Council 

 
VIA:  Kirk W. Blouin, Town Manager     
 
FROM: H. Paul Brazil, P.E., Director of Public Works 
 
RE:  Approve a Purchase Order Increase for the Townwide Overhead Utility   
  Undergrounding Phase 1 South for AT&T and Comcast Related Improvements 

 Resolution No. 36-2018 
 

DATE:  February 26, 2018 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Town staff recommends that Town Council approve Resolution No. 36-2018, authorizing a change 
order to Purchase Order No.171307 and Construction Manager at Risk Contract to Whiting-Turner 
Contracting Company (WT) in the amount of $125,146.86 for the Town-wide Overhead Utility 
Undergrounding Phase 1 South Project to include additional scope related to the installation of 
AT&T and Comcast service materials and increasing the Total Construction Undergrounding 
Phase Budget from $5,047,058.43 to $5,172,205.29.  
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
The phase 1 South portion of the undergrounding project, located from Sloan’s Curve south to the 
Town limits, is ongoing and approaching a point where a decision needs to be made in regards to 
the installation of AT&T and Comcast services conduits.  The service conduits are routed from the 
main line, in the right-of-way, to the service connection point located at each individual residence.  
The Town is currently in negotiations with AT&T and Comcast as described in the attached March 
6, 2018 Memorandum to the Underground Utility Task Force.  To continue with the installation 
of the service conduits and related construction materials a change order increasing the project 
purchase order will be necessary. 
Staff recommends proceeding with the AT&T and Comcast service installations and authorizing 
a change order to Whiting-turner Contracting Company’s Guaranteed Maximum Price Contract.  
Purchase Order No. 171307 will increase in the amount of $125,146.86, and establishing a new 
total construction undergrounding phase budget of $5,172,205.29.   
 
FUNDING/FISCAL IMPACT 
        
Funding for these services are available within the Underground Utility Project Fund from the 
proceeds of the Commercial Paper program. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

PURCHASING REVIEW 
 
This item has been reviewed by the Purchasing Division and approved as recommended. 
 
TOWN ATTORNEY REVIEW 
 
This resolution has been reviewed and approved by the Town Attorney for legal form and 
sufficiency. 
 
 
Attachment 
 
cc: Jane Struder, Director of Finance 
 Patricia Strayer, P.E., Town Engineer 
 Jason Debrincat, P.E., Senior Project Engineer 
 Jeffrey Sanon, P.E., Project Engineer 
 Michael Roach, P.E., Project Engineer 
 Steven Stern, Underground Utilities Manager 
 Dean Mealy, Purchasing Manager 
  
 



RESOLUTION NO. 36-2018 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH, 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING A PURCHASE ORDER 
INCREASE FOR AT&T AND COMCAST RELATED IMPROVEMENTS FOR 
THE TOWNWIDE OVERHEAD UTILITY UNDERGROUNDING PHASE 1 
SOUTH TO WHITING-TURNER CONTRACTING COMPANY IN AN AMOUNT 
OF $125,146.86 AND ESTABLISHING A TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 
UNDERGROUNDING BUDGET OF $5,172,205.29. 

 
  * * * * *  

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL of the Town of Palm Beach, Palm Beach County, 
Florida as follows: 
 

Section 1.  The Town Council of the Town of Palm Beach hereby approves a purchase order 
increase for AT&T and Comcast Related Improvements to Whiting-Turner Contracting Company, in an 
amount of $125,146.86, and establishes a Total Construction Phase Undergrounding Budget of 
$5,172,205.29. 

 
Section 2.  The Town Manager is hereby authorized to execute a purchase order increase on behalf 

of the Town of Palm Beach for this improvement, and is authorized to approve additional tasks, as necessary, 
within budget. 

 
Section 3.  The Town Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to take such further actions as 

may be necessary to effectuate the completion of the said project, including any necessary change order 
work as recommended by the Public Works Director. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED in a regular adjourned session of Town Council of the Town of Palm 
Beach this 20th day of March 2018. 

 
 

___________________________________        _____________________________________ 
Gail L. Coniglio, Mayor         Town Council President 
 
            _____________________________________ 
            Council President Pro Tem 
 
            _____________________________________ 
            Town Council Member 
 
            _____________________________________ 
ATTEST:           Town Council Member 
 
___________________________________     _____________________________________ 
Kathleen Dominguez, Town Clerk         Town Council Member 
     
 



TOWN OF PALM BEACH 
Information for Underground Utility Task Force Meeting on: March 6, 2018 
 
 
TO:  Underground Utility Task Force 
 
VIA:  Kirk W. Blouin, Town Manager 
 
FROM:  Patricia Strayer, P.E., Town Engineer 
 
RE:  AT&T and Comcast Service Conduit Change Orders 
 
DATE:  March 1, 2018 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Town staff recommends the Underground Utility Task Force (UUTF) recommend approval of Phase 1 
North and South change orders for installation of AT&T and Comcast Service Conduit and Splice Boxes. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
The Town of Palm Beach is in the process of converting existing overhead utilities to an underground 
location.  Kimley-Horn previously prepared a master plan along with an opinion of probable cost of $98.6 
million for the program implementation. This opinion was largely based on a “like for like” conversion of 

the utilities and included the use of direct bury service cable to the residence. It is important to note that in 
February 2017, both AT&T and Comcast concurred that direct bury of service cable was acceptable. At 
this time, staff was completing Master Plan value engineering in an effort to reduce program costs closer 
to $90 million. Therefore, program costs of $98.6 million do not include service conduit for either AT&T 
or Comcast.   
 
The Town expressed interest in exploring design options with AT&T and Comcast to determine if an 
alternate design could be deployed that both increased the level of service provided to the community and 
lowered the cost of the program. Multiple meetings were held with both AT&T and Comcast where the 
service providers presented options that consisted of either Hybrid Fiber/Coax (HFC) systems or complete 
Fiber Optic (FTTP) systems. Comcast presented their Hybrid Fiber/Coax system to the UUTF in the May 
2017 meeting offering a proposal for improved service that was near equal to the “like for like” system with 

the exception of the addition of service conduit. The Town further negotiated providing service conduit to 
the property line of every single family home and Comcast would include in their direct cost the additional 
service conduit from the right-of-way/property line to the point of service. This additional cost is 
approximately $1.9 million. It is important to note that the Comcast invoice for Phase 1 direct cost came in 
$20,000 less than the estimated budget for this cost. At this point in time, Town staff recommended the 
Town accept the Comcast proposal.   
 
 
 
 



AT&T also provided costs for an upgraded system. For AT&T the choice is limited to a complete fiber 
optic system deployment in lieu of the “like for like” copper based system. AT&T’s cost for “like for like” 

has always been significantly higher than the Comcast program cost. Additionally, AT&T “like for like” 

direct cost is more than their fiber optic system cost alternative. The significant difference in the AT&T 
fiber cost proposal from the estimate within the Master Plan is the addition and cost of service conduit to 
each single family home Town-wide along with increased size of splice boxes, service handholes, and 
potential pole demolition costs. Town staff has been in continuous negotiations with AT&T since May, 
2017. Each offer received from AT&T has included a subsidy for service conduit installed to each single 
family residential property to assist the Town in offsetting related material and installation costs. The 
additional cost without a subsidy for this conduit is approximately $2.85 million. Town staff is continuing 
to negotiate with AT&T in an attempt to obtain the lowest possible total cost for an AT&T fiber optic 
system. 
 
The Phase 1 north construction has reached a critical point where any additional delay in the installation of 
the service conduits will result in an overall project delay and remobilization will result in additional project 
cost. Staff has delayed this request due to the prolonged negotiations with AT&T because it was difficult 
to quantify the total program cost impacts without knowing the outcome of those negotiations. The 
construction has reached a point that the communications providers need to begin their work to stay on 
schedule. Therefore, change orders for this work are being presented at Town Council on March 20th.  The 
north construction change order is for a total amount of $371,200.88. The Comcast portion of this change 
order is $116,753.58 with the remaining $254,447.30 attributable to AT&T service conduit and splice 
boxes. The amount associated with the splice boxes will result in a reduction in the AT&T direct cost. The 
south construction change order is $111,824.00. Town staff recommends moving forward with these 
improvements, while continuing to negotiate with AT&T. 
 
Finally, as these cost are considered, which would increase the overall program budget, a balancing factor 
is that the Town had an affirmative response from FPL on further consideration of credits for 
undergrounding. On January 9th the Florida Public Service Commission provided contingent approval for 
the FPL’s tariff amendments allowing additional CIAC credits for conversion of existing non-hardened 
overhead feeder facilities to underground feeder facilities. These rates became effective upon the Florida 
PSC’s formal order which cleared the way for FPL to finalize tariff changes with the effective date being 
February 13, 2018. These additional credits are expected to apply for all phases of the Town-wide program 
and the Nightingale-LaPuerta undergrounding project since these initiatives are not yet completed. Staff 
has requested FPL provide their estimate of the additional savings the Town should realize as a result of 
the Tariff approval and filing. Staff has estimated these savings to be between $3 and $6 million.  

FUNDING/FISCAL IMPACT 
        
Funding for these services is available in the Underground Utility Project Fund from the proceeds of the 
Commercial Paper program. 
 
PURCHASING REVIEW 
 
This item has been reviewed and approved by the Purchasing Division. 
 
 







TOWN OF PALM BEACH
Town-Wide Overhead Utility Undergrounding Phase 1 - South

CN# 013 - Additional AT&T and Comcast Service Conduit at Ibis Isle per the Town's Request

Description Qty Units Unit Rate  Total
Time Extension

Requested
(calendar days)

Remarks

AT&T Fiber Service & Private Service at Ibis Isle
Electrical Subcontractor's Pricing 1 LS $52,605.00 $52,605.00 0 This includes all services and private side services per the KHA sketches attached.

Subtotal $52,605.00
Construction Contingency $0.00 Construction Contingency carried by the Town

Bond & Insurance $1,052.10
W-T Markup $0.00

Additional ATT Conduits at Ibis Isle Subtotal $53,657.10 0

AT&T Bore Across Ibis Way & Ibis Bridge
5" Bore (between Ibis Isle east & west) 1 LS $7,200.00 $7,200.00 0
4" Bore (along Ibis Way between S. Ocean and Ibis Isle
East, excluding bridge crossing)

1 LS $12,540.00 $12,540.00

Bridge Crossing 1 LS $9,200.00 $9,200.00
Subtotal $28,940.00

Construction Contingency $0.00 Construction Contingency carried by the Town.

Bond & Insurance $578.80
W-T Markup $0.00

Comcast Service Conduits at Ibis Isle Subtotal $29,518.80 0

Comcast Service Conduit at Ibis Isle

Electrical Subcontractor's Pricing 1 LS $41,148.00 $41,148.00 0 This includes all services per the KHA sketches attached.
Private side services are excluded.

Subtotal $41,148.00
Construction Contingency $0.00 Construction Contingency carried by the Town.

Bond & Insurance $822.96
W-T Markup $0.00

Comcast Service Conduits at Ibis Isle Subtotal $41,970.96 0

AT&T AND COMCAST TOTAL $125,146.86



   Electrical, LLC.               · Bus: (305) 248-9911 · Fax: (305) 669-8891
430 Business Park Way, Royal Palm Beach, FL

39 40 41 42
ATT 1-1" 255 150 850 270 1525

2-1" 115 640 755
HH/Ped 1 4 5 2 12
Com 1-1" 206 1435 330 165 2136

2-1" 70 30 255 355
pull with 100 130 230
HH/Ped 2 5 1 2 10

Att
1-1" 1525 13 $ 19,825.00
2-1" 755 16 $ 12,080.00
Hand Hole\Ped 12 100 $ 1,200.00
MOT 15 300 $ 4,500.00
Restoration 1 15000 $ 15,000.00

Subtotal $ 52,605.00

Comcast
1-1" 2136 13 $ 27,768.00
2-1" 355 16 $ 5,680.00
Pull w/ others 230 -10 $ (2,300.00)
Hand Hole\Ped 10 100 $ 1,000.00
MOT 5 300 $ 1,500.00
Restoration 1 7500 $ 7,500.00

Subtotal $ 41,148.00
TOTAL $ 93,753.00

 



$1,900

$4,900

$2,400

$2,400

$2,300

$2,400

$2,000

$1,900

$104,140

4 missiles, approx 170LF, back
of house under driveway, hand
dig etc., asbuilts

4 missiles, approx 140LF to
back of house, landscape
restoration, asbuilts.

1 missile approx. 40 LF,
asbuilts

4 missiles, approx 200LF. Some
hand digging, landscape restoration,
asbuilts.

2 missiles, approx. 50LF,
hand digging, cross ,
driveway, restoration,
asbuilts

4 missiles, 1pprox 140 LF,
ROW restoration, some
hand digging, back of
house, back of pool,
asbuilts

$1,000

1 missile, approx 30LF minor
landscape restoration, asbuilts

2 missiles, approx. 80LF,
crossing driveway, adjacent to
utilies in ROW, asbuilts

2 missile, approx. 70LF across
driveway, asbuilts

1 missile, approx 80, landscape
restoration, asbuilts

2 missiles, approx. 70LF, crossing
driveway, landscape restoration,
asbuilts.

1 missile, approx. 50LF,
landscape restoration, asbuilts

2 missles, approx 170
LF, landscape
restoration, asbuilts.

1 missile, approx. 50LF,
crossing driveway, asbuilts

1 missile, approx 40 LF,
asbuilts (not shown on KHA
drawings)

2 missiles, approx 50LF,
landscape restoration,
asbuilts.

1 missile, approx 40LF,
landscape restoration, as-builts

2 missiles, approx 70LF,
crossing driveway, landscape
restoration, asbuilts.

1 missile, approx. 50LF,
landscape restoration, asbuilts

4 missiles, approx 120LF,
crossing 2 driveways, landscape
restoration, as-builts

1 missile, approx 40LF,
landscape restoration

2 missiles, approx 60LF,
landscape restoration

1 missile, approx 40LF,
landscape restoration,
as-builts

ok -- unit rate lower
than other electrical
undergrounding sub

ok -- unit rate lower
than other electrical
undergrounding sub

2 missiles, landscape
restoration, asbuilts

2 missiles, approx 60LF, crossing
driveway, landscape restoration,
asbuilts.

1 missile, approx 40LF, landscape
restoration, asbuilts

1 missile, approx. 50LF some
hand digging, landscape
restoration, asbuilts

1 missile, approx. 20LF,
hand digging,
landscape restoration,
asbuilts

$1,900

$1,900

$1,900

$1,900

$1,900

$2,400

$3,400

$2,400

$2,400

$4,800

$1,900

$7,000

$1,000

$6,300

$1,500

$6,700

$1,800

$2,400

$9,200

$12,540

$20,000.

Contingency to be held by construction manager until
needed for construction. All remaining/unused funds to
be returned to owner.

Contingency for Unknown Repairs

$124,140.00

$28,940.00












